Wisconsin law.
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Chapter MPSW 16
REQUIREMENTS FOR MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY LICENSURE

MPSW16.01 Application for licensure as a marriage and family therapist. MPSW 16.03 Supervised clinical practice.
MPSW 16.02 Educationakquivalents for graduate degreesnarriage and family MPSW 16.05 Qualifications of a person providing practice supervision.
therapyfrom accredited institutions. MPSW 16.06 Limitations on group supervision.

Note: guapter 2F<é 1% was createdba;%n Qensmy rtgle efgclive A?EJSI:%Z(% 1;9(%3)- consideredor certification on the sectiognteview ofdocumenta
Note: Chapter SFC 16 was renumbeoéd MPSW 16 under s. 13. m 1.4 indivi i i i i
Stats.,and corrections made underl3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister October 2002 tlt?n of the I?leIdelﬁAg!}’l?? membtﬁrShIBUbrrplltlteclj dlrecgly.toh
No. 562 the section from . ose applicants shall also submit the

fee specified in s440.08 (2) (g)Stats., with the completed, signed

MPSW 16.01 Application for licensure as a marriage ~ applicationform and:
and family therapist. (1) In additionto paying the fee speci (a) An afidavit that the applicant has completed at least 3,000
fied in 5.440.08 (2) (a)Stats., an applicant for licenswmea mar hoursof marriage and family therapy practice, including at least
riage and family therapist shall submit the completed, signeld000hours of face-to—face client contact, under the supervision
applicationform and: of a supervisor pursuant toMPSW 16.05

(@ 1. A certificate of professional education, signed and (b) Verification of successful completion of the examination
sealecby the chancellodean or registrar of the regionally aceredrequiredunder s457.10 (4) Stats.
ited college or university or other accredited institution from (c) \erification of theapplicants credential in all jurisdictions
which the applicant has graduatedth a mastes or doctoral in which the applicant has ever been credentialed.

degreein marria.lge and family therapy (d) All pertinent information relating to any convictions or
2. An applicant who does not have a mdster doctoral pendingchages for allcrimes, and any tréié offenses which did

degreein marriage and familjherapy must present a certificatepr could result in revocation or suspension of the applisanit-
of professional education signed and seddgdhe chancellor ¢r'slicense.

deanor registrar of the school from which the applicant has gradu History: Cr. Register November1993, No. 455ef. 12-1-93; am. (1) (c) and (2),

atedwith a mastes or doctoral degree in a field substantiall;t'.1 ()3() I)?ggiS(tle)rE\tl)c))vergb&r)199g,g;).( 5)2'7615 ]églf?gicoR ?2b—102550n5- '(\ll) (?égf.),
i q H H 7 a) ., an an a) an gister Octoober 0. .
equivalentto marriage and family therappgether with satisfac 11-1202.CR 03-090 am. (1) (a) 3Register June 20040, 582 ef, 7-1-04:CR

tory evidence ohaving completed education equivalent to a-mags-017 am. (1) (b), (2) (a)Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16.
ter’s or doctoral degree in marriage and family therppssuant
to s.MPSW 16.02 MPSW 16.02 Educational equivalents for graduate

3. An applicant who has a masteor doctoral degree in mar degrees in marriage and family therapy from accredited
riageand family therapy from a program which was not accredit@astitutions. For purposes of meetirte educational require
by the commission on accreditation for marriagel family ther mentsfor a certificate as a marriage and family therapist, the fol
apy education (COAMFTE) of the American association for-maftowing are substantially equivalent to a masteor doctoral
riage and family therapy must submit satisfactory evidence degreein marriage and family therapy froam accredited institu
havingcompleted education equivalent to a master doctoral tion:
degreein marriage and familsherapy from a program accredited (1) A course of study that includes at least 9 separate courses
by the commission on accreditation for marriagel family ther  in the general topic areas of marital and family studies, marital and
apy education of the Americaassociation for marriage and fam family therapy and human development during the completion of
ily therapy pursuant ts.MPSW 16.02or that a degree awardeda masters or doctoral degree at a regionally accredited college or
by a foreign institution of higher learning has been determined Qyiversity,as follows:
an organization approved by the section to be equivalent to aote: Thereis a depth requirement in the educational equivalency evaluation.
degreefrom a program accredited by COAMFTE. If the appIiEacha?r;I]igﬁgliz r:zqftgrﬁi tgtfdggﬂlm;ﬂrm g; g ?;)rt:]rllsefhlg S;;T r?L mg Iggc;rgl topic
Cantseducatlon. V.Vas npt rece!ved In En.g".Sh’ the applicant ml‘iﬁzr??Each applicant is a>llso requi}ed to haveinimumyofSradditionaI courses E:ho
demonstratgroficiency in English by achieving a score of 550 (Ofenfrom one or more ahose topic areas, for a total of 9 separate courses in the topic
213 on the computer—basedam)or above on theebt Of English areasof marital and family studies, marital and family theragyd humarnlevelop
asa Foreign Language QEFL) or an equivalent score on arment . . . »
equivalentexamination. (@) Marital and family studies; a minimum of 2 separate

(b) An afidavit that the applicant has completed at least 3,06§ursesand 6 semester hours or 8 quatieurs of academic

: . P ; edit. The courses shall relate directly to family developraadt
hoursof marriage and family therapy practice, including at Iea%[n“y interactional patterns across the life cycle of the faasly

1,000hours of face—to—face client contact, under the SUpeN'S|weII as the family Course work shall includane or more of the

of a supervisor pursuant toMPSW 16.05 ; : O ) h 8
e . .. following areas: the study of family life cycle; theories of family
(c) Verification of successful completion of the exam'”at'oﬂevelopmentmarriage and the family; sociology the family;
requiredunder s457.10 (4) Stats. ~ families under stress; the contempordaynily; the family in a
~ (d) \erification of theapplicant$ credential in all jurisdictions socialcontext; the cross—cultural family; youth, adult, aging and
in which the applicant has ever been credentialed. the family; family subsystems; and individual, interpersonakrela
(e) All pertinent information relating to any convictions ottionshipsinvolving marital, parental, and sibling relations.
pendingchages for allcrimes, and any tB offenses which did (b) Marital and family therapy; a minimum of 2 separate
or could result in revocation or suspension of the applEant-  coursesand 6 semester hours or 8 quatteurs of academic
er'slicense. credit. The course work shall include one or more of the following
(2) Individuals who, after review of appropriate training anareas:the study of family therapy methodology; family assess
experience have been admitted to clinicelembership in the ment; treatment and intervention methods in family or marital
American association for marriage and family therapy will beéherapy;overview of major clinical theories of marital and family
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MPSW 16.02 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 34

therapysuchas: communications, contextual, experiential, objedy therapist training certificate may begin accumulating hours
relations,strategic, structural, systemic, transgenerational.  towardstheir postgraduate supervised practice requirements.

. A istory: Cr. Register November1993, No. 455eff. 12-1-93;,CR 01-151am.

6 (c) Hum?ln development; ahmlnlmufm of 2 separate coulzses %gistemmy 2002 No. 55%f. 8-1-02,CR 02-105am.Register October 2002 No.
semester hours or 8 quarter hours of academic credit. The coggsef. 11-1-02;CR 05-051am.Register March 2006 No. 608f. 4-1-06.

work shall include one or more of the following areas: the study o o

of human development; personality theory; human sexuality; psy MPSW 16.05 Qualifications of a person providing

chopathologyand behavior—pathology practice supervision. (1) Supervision of a period of super

(d) Professional studies; a minimum of 1 course and 3 seme%ﬂ?iﬁﬁg‘:tice of marriage and family therapy may be exercised

hours or 4 quarter hours of academic credit. The cowsdeshall o . . ) )
includeone or more of the following areathe study of profes (&) An individual licensed as marriage and family therapist
sionalsocialization and the role of the professiongbmization; Who has received a doctorate degree in marragefamily ther
legal responsibilities and liabilities; independent practice ar®PY-

interprofessionatooperation; ethics; and family law (b) An individual licensed as a marriagad family therapist

(e) Research; a minimum of 1 course and 3 semester hour¥/gp has engaged in the equivalent of 5 years of full-time marriage
4 quarter hours of academic credit. The course work istailide ~ 2ndfamily therapy practice. o
oneor more of the following areas: research design; methods andC) A psychiatrist or a psychologist licensed under4ds,
statistics;and research in marital and family studies and therapytats. _ -

(f) Clinical practicum; clinical practice as part ofazademic , (d) A person who holds an “approved supervismsttificate
programin marriage and family therapy arsubstantially equiva from the American association for marriage and family therapy
lentfield, including at least 30Bours in face-to—face contact with  (€) An individual, other than aindividual specified in pata),
individuals,couples, and families for the purpose of assessmefi), (c) or (d), who is approved in advance by the marriage and
diagnosis,and treatment, accumulated under supervision in rf@mily therapist section.
less than 8 calendar months and not more than 24 calendar(2) Supervisionof required postgraduate clinical practice
months. shallbe conducted by a supervisor with adequate training, know!

Note: The clinical practice required in an academic program in order to meet ®3elgeand skillto competently supervise any marriage and family
educationakquivalency of a masterordoctoral degree in marriage and family ther therapyservice that a marriage and family therapist undertakes
apy shall not be considered to fulfdhy part of the postgraduate supervised practic . : . . '
requirementor licensure eligibility A person whas working towards the equivalent ?he Supervision of the practice of marriage and family therap_y
of a graduate degree in marriage and family therapy straiblete the 300 hours of may be exercised bg person other than an employment supervi
supervised practice as part of the academic equivalandishall alssompletethe _ sor. The supervisor may not permit a supervisee to engage in any
icenseas a marfiage and famiy therapist. o mariageand family therapy practice thite supervisor cannot

(2) Proofthat the applicant has, after obtaining a mastar COMPEENYSUPEIVISE. All SUPErvISOrs shall be fegaty anc-etn
doctoraldearee in a field substantially equivalemmarriage and cally responsible for the activities of the marriage and family ther

: 9 Y €q . 9 ._apistsupervisee. Supervisors shall be available or make appropri
family therapy successfully completednd received academic o . . 4
; I : e provision for emeagency consultation and intervention.
creditfor course work at an accredited institution or a regional : : h
: : : : : . upervisorshallbe able to interrupt or stop the supervisee from
accreditedcollege or universitywhich, when combined with ticing i p d to th : ,
coursework supporting the masteror doctoral degree in the sub practicing in given cases, or recommend 1o the Supenssee
employerthat the employer interrupt stop the supervisee from

stantiallyequivalent f'elo_l’ meets the crlterlg stated "_1 §ﬂ1b. practicingin given cases, and to terminate the supervised relation
(3)_ Proofthat theapplicant has been admitted to clinical memghp if necessary

bershipin the American association for marriage and farthigr (3) It is the applicang responsibility to satisfy the marriage

apy after review of appropriate training and experience may b mily therapists section that thgplicants supervisor met
considereds the equivalent of a graduate degree in marriage ajj ualifications.

fam!ly therap}’ from a|_1 accredlted institution On_ the marriage ‘f’m istory: Cr. Register November1993, No. 455ef. 12-1-93;,CR 02-105r. and
family therapists sectios’review of documentation of the appli recr.Register October 2002 No. 568f. 11-1-02.

cant’'sclinical membership in the American association for-mar o o
riageand family therapy The applicant shall request the Ameri  MPSW 16.06 Limitations on group supervision.

can association for marriage and familtherapy to send (1) If supervision is provided in group sessions, the group shall
documentationof the applicang clinical membership irthe Consistof no more than 6 persons receiving supervisioevery
American association for marriage and famiyerapy and the Oneperson providing supervision.

date the membership waganteddirectly to the marriage and  (2) If supervision is provided in group sessions, each person
family therapists section froihe American association of mar receivingsupervision as part of the group session receives one

riageand family therapy hourcredit for each hour that the group meets for supervision, but
History: Cr. Register November1993, No. 455eff. 12-1-93; r (4), Register, may not credit any time which is prlman_ly_ social activity with the
November1999, No. 527eff. 12-1-99. groupor supervisor as part of a supervision session.

) o ) (3) A supervision session for a group or individual which is
MPSW 16.03 Supervised clinical practice. Theper providedby more than one supervisor may not be credited for
sonwhose practicés being supervised shall receive a minimurnorethan the actual time elapsed during the supervision session,
of one hour of face-to—face supervision for each 10 client contagj: including social activities.
hours. Only those individuals who hold a valid marriage and-fam History: Cr. Register November1993, No. 455ef. 12-1-93.
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